
Repair Order Analysis
and Summary 5/11/2023

Bill Brandt Ford
Dealership 
Katie Brandt
Student 
N418
Class #



Tech # Tech Pay Per FRH

4704 $44.18 
169 $42.25 

6137 $43.31 
5122 $44.25 
240 $41.25 
75 $42.75           458 $46.46 

5618 $42.25 
7102 $42.25 
7070 $32.00 
9654 $40.75 
9031 $35.00 
5199 $43.25 
9655 $31.00 
1882 $42.25 
3915 $40.75 
7889 $31.00 
6476 $40.75 
7415 $32.00 
8265 $42.79 
5227 $42.79 
4230 $20.00 
5916 $42.25 
4938 $20.00 
3825 $42.25 
6032 $32.00 

89 $31.00 





Repair Order Analysis Input Sheet
Competitive Labor

Year Model Mileage Labor Sales
1 262501 2021 EXPLORER          64,743 34.26 0.51 4938 20.00
2 155.69 1.29 169 42.25
3 262503 2012 FUSION        129,150 
4 262508 2005 F-150          91,236 
5 262509 2002 EXPEDITION        151,704 
6 262510 2022 MAVERICK            3,247 
7
8 262511 2022 F-350          15,688 
9 262517 2013 EDGE        133,945 

10 262520 2014 F-150        119,053 
11 262523 2018 EXPLORER        104,802 
12 262527 2006 MUSTANG          73,332 
13 262533 2018 F-150        138,994 
14
15 262534 2017 FUSION          74,172 
16 262537 2014 FOCUS          62,408 
17 262543 1999 E-350        185,981 
18 262548 2018 MUSTANG          62,126 
19 262551 2017 SILVERADO        119,969 
20
21 262556 2018 F-150        115,790 
22
23 262560 2018 TRANSIT        144,217 
24 262561 2015 YUKON        132,136 
25 262562 2003 F-150        114,198 
26
27 262563 2016 EXPLORER          71,560 
28 262565 2003 LESABRE          98,452 
29 262566 2008 F-450        264,765 
30 262569 2018 EDGE          48,739 
31 262571 2012 TIGUAN        112,615 
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

RO 
Number

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH



46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
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74
75
76
77
78
79
80
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82
83
84
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87
88
89
90
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96
97
98
99

100

Totals Totals 189.95 1.80
Number of RO's in Sample Competative Labor

Labor Sales
Flat Rate 

Hours
Technican 

Number
Pay Per 

FRH



Competitive Labor Maintenance Labor Repair Labor

10.20 Err:508  
54.50  

 732.94 4.60 6032 32.00
721.52 4.70 7889 31.00 145.70

 1,470.00 7.30 169 42.25
10.22 0.12 4938 20.00 2.40
14.78 0.18 7889 31.00 5.58
55.00 0.90 4938 20.00 18.00
40.00 0.70 4938 20.00 14.00
40.00 0.70 89 31.00 21.70
40.00 0.20 5199 43.25 8.65

279.95 2.90 6032 32.00 92.80
 250.35 1.14 458 46.46
 1,509.65 6.86 5199 43.25

400.00 2.00 6476 40.75 81.50
100.00 1.20 6032 32.00 38.40

 220.00 1.00 6137 43.31
 280.00 1.60 458 46.46
 184.39 1.05 5122 44.25
 4,645.61 26.55 5199 43.25
 453.22 2.06 458 46.46
 2,802.78 12.74 169 42.25
 1,650.00 8.50 1882 42.25
 1,028.50 5.50 6137 43.31

57.44 0.33 4938 20.00 6.60
629.18 3.57 6032 32.00 114.24

 415.39 2.63 75 42.75
7.40 952.16 9655 31.00 29,516.96

 770.00 3.50 7102 42.25
 486.17 2.67 4704 44.18
 370.96 1.54 5199 43.25
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

64.70 2,395.49 969.66 30066.53 17,269.96 89.24
Competative Labor Maintenance Labor Repair Labor

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH



Repair Labor

10.20
54.50

147.20 147.20
145.70

308.43 308.43
2.40
5.58

18.00
14.00
21.70

8.65
92.80

52.96 52.96
296.70 296.70

81.50
38.40

43.31 43.31
74.34 74.34
46.46 46.46

1,148.29 1,148.29
95.71 95.71

538.27 538.27
359.13 359.13
238.21 238.21

6.60
114.24

112.43 112.43
29,516.96

147.88 147.88
117.96 117.96

66.61 66.61
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Labor 
Cost 



0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3793.86 33925.09 0
Repair Labor

 

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Labor 
Cost 



 



Repair Order Analysis
Competitive Labor

Maintenance Labor
Repair Labor

Dealership

Year Model Mileage
262501 2021 EXPLORE    64,743 34.26 0.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.20 0

0 0 0             -   155.69 1.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.50 0
262503 2012 FUSION   129,150 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 732.94 4.60 147.20 0
262508 2005 F-150     91,236 0.00 0.00 721.52 4.70 0.00 0.00 145.70 0
262509 2002 EXPEDIT   151,704 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,470.00 7.30 308.43 0
262510 2022 MAVERIC      3,247 0.00 0.00 10.22 0.12 0.00 0.00 2.40 0

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 14.78 0.18 0.00 0.00 5.58 0
262511 2022 F-350     15,688 0.00 0.00 55.00 0.90 0.00 0.00 18.00 0
262517 2013 EDGE   133,945 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 14.00 0
262520 2014 F-150   119,053 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 21.70 0
262523 2018 EXPLORE  104,802 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 8.65 0
262527 2006 MUSTAN     73,332 0.00 0.00 279.95 2.90 0.00 0.00 92.80 0
262533 2018 F-150   138,994 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.35 1.14 52.96 0

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,509.65 6.86 296.70 0
262534 2017 FUSION     74,172 0.00 0.00 400.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 81.50 0
262537 2014 FOCUS     62,408 0.00 0.00 100.00 1.20 0.00 0.00 38.40 0
262543 1999 E-350   185,981 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 220.00 1.00 43.31 0
262548 2018 MUSTAN     62,126 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 280.00 1.60 74.34 0
262551 2017 SILVERA   119,969 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 184.39 1.05 46.46 0

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,645.61 26.55 1,148.29 0
262556 2018 F-150   115,790 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 453.22 2.06 95.71 0

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,802.78 12.74 538.27 0
262560 2018 TRANSIT   144,217 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,650.00 8.50 359.13 0
262561 2015 YUKON   132,136 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,028.50 5.50 238.21 0
262562 2003 F-150   114,198 0.00 0.00 57.44 0.33 0.00 0.00 6.60 0

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 629.18 3.57 0.00 0.00 114.24 0
262563 2016 EXPLORE    71,560 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 415.39 2.63 112.43 0
262565 2003 LESABRE    98,452 0.00 0.00 7.40 952.16 0.00 0.00 29,516.96 0
262566 2008 F-450   264,765 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 770.00 3.50 147.88 0
262569 2018 EDGE     48,739 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 486.17 2.67 117.96 0
262571 2012 TIGUAN   112,615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 370.96 1.54 66.61 0

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

ROs 1-50 Totals 189.95 1.80 2,395.49 969.66 17,269.96 89.24 33,925.09 0
Date of Study: C Labor M Labor R Labor
Study Compiled by

Total Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

RO 
Number

Labor 
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Flat Rate 
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Repair 
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Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
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Flat Rate 
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Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours



`



Repair Order Analysis 
Competitive Labor Maintenance Labor Repair Labor

Dealership

Year Model Mileage
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

RO's 51-100 Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Date of Study: C Labor M Labor R Labor
Study Compiled by
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Labor

One Item 
Repair 
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Hours
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Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Labor 
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Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
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Flat 
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Hours
Labor 
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Flat Rate 
Hours



Repair Order Analysis Summary Report 

Averages
Competitive  $          190 ÷ 1.80 = 105.53
Maintenance  $       2,395 ÷ 969.66 = 2.47
Repair  $     17,270 ÷ 89.24 = 193.52
Totals  $     19,855 ÷ 1,060.70 = 18.72

Target Labor Rate 183.28
Total Ro's in Sample 25 Difference -164.56

Cost of Labor
Total Cost of Labor 33925.09 ÷ Total Sales = 170.86%
Total Cost of Labor 33925.09 ÷ Total FRHs = 31.98

Repair Order Measurements
Total Labor Sales 19,855.40 ÷ Total ROs = 794.22
Total FRHs 1,060.70 ÷ Total ROs = 42.43
Menu Sales ÷ Total ROs =
Competitive FRHs 1.80 ÷ Total FRHs = 0.17%
Maintenance FRHs 969.66 ÷ Total FRHs = 91.42%
Repair FRH 89.24 ÷ Total FRHs = 8.41%
One item ROs 0 ÷ Total ROs = 0.00%

Model Year Analysis
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

0 0 2 1 0
0.00% 0.00% 8.00% 4.00% 0.00%

Sales in 
Dollars

FRH's on 
RO's

Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 



Repair Order Analysis Summary Report 

Analysis
FRH Average
FRH Average
FRH Average
Customer ELR
Per FRH
Per FRH

Cost of Labor
Percent Cost of Sales
Cost per FRH

Repair Order Measurements
Avg Labor per RO
Avg FRH's per RO
Percent Menu Sales
Percent Competitive
Percent Maintenance 
Percent Repair 
Percent One Item RO

Model Year Analysis
2019 Older Total

0 22 250.00% 88.00%

Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 
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